

No. A163315

**In the Court of Appeal of the State of California  
First Appellate District  
Division One**

---

GOLDEN GATE LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.  
*Plaintiffs and Appellees*

v.

DIRECT ACTION EVERYWHERE  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JAMES REILLY  
CASE No. RG21091697

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

Matthew Strugar, SBN 232951  
Law Office of Matthew Strugar  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(323) 696-2299  
matthew@matthewstrugar.com

*Attorney for Defendant and Appellant  
Direct Action Everywhere*

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b>	First <b>APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION</b> One	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A163315
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 232951 NAME: Matthew Strugar FIRM NAME: Law Office of Matthew Strugar STREET ADDRESS: 3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910 CITY: Los Angeles STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90010 TELEPHONE NO.: 323-696-2299 FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: matthew@matthewstrugar.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Appellant Direct Action Everywhere		SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: RG21091697
<b>APPELLANT/</b> Direct Action Everywhere <b>PETITIONER:</b> <b>RESPONDENT/</b> Golden Gate Land Holdings, LLC, Pacific Racing <b>REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:</b> Association, Pacific Racing Association II

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	3
Table of Authorities .....	6
Introduction .....	10
Standard of Review .....	12
Statement of the Case .....	12
I.    Horses Keep Dying at Golden Gate Fields.....	12
II.   As Local Government Questions Golden Gate’s Business Practices, Direct Action Everywhere Organizes Against the Track.....	13
III.  Four Activists Lock Down to the Track .....	15
IV.   Golden Gate Fields Sues Direct Action Everywhere Based on Its Speech and Petitioning .....	16
V.    After DAE Files an Anti-SLAPP Motion, the Court Issues a Tentative Order Granting the Motion .....	17
VI.   The Trial Court Finds That It Does Not Matter What Direct Action Everywhere Did Because Golden Gate Fields Defeats the Anti-SLAPP Statute by Pleading Vicarious Liability .....	18
Statement of Appealability .....	20
Summary of the Argument.....	21

Argument.....	24
<b>I. The Anti-SLAPP Statute Applies to Golden Gate Fields’s Claims Against Direct Action Everywhere .....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. For a Quarter-Century, Anti-SLAPP Protection Hinged on What a Plaintiff Alleged a Defendant <i>Did</i> .....	25
B. Recent Decisions from One Division Break with Precedent to Purport to Establish a New Rule: Pleading Vicarious Liability Defeats the Anti-SLAPP Statute .....	30
1. <i>Spencer v. Mowat</i> .....	30
2. <i>Ratcliff v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles</i> .....	33
C. A Rule That Pleading Vicarious Liability Defeats the Anti-SLAPP Statute is Wrong and Dangerous .....	37
1. A Rule That Pleading Vicarious Liability Defeats the Anti-SLAPP Statute Allows Plaintiffs to Evade the Statute with Artful Pleading.....	37
2. A Rule That Pleading Vicarious Liability Defeats the Anti-SLAPP Statute Would Devastate Associational Rights .....	38
D. Applying the Traditional Rules, the Anti-SLAPP Statute Applies to Golden Gate’s Claims Against DAE .....	42
<b>II. The Court Should Remand for the Second Step of the Anti-SLAPP Analysis .....</b>	<b>47</b>

<b>III. Should the Court Decide to Reach Step Two, Golden Gate Fields Would Not Have Prevailed on its Claims Against Direct Action Everywhere.....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>Certificate of Word Count .....</b>	<b>55</b>
<b>Proof of Service .....</b>	<b>56</b>

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Balzaga v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1325.....	48
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376 .....	26, 27
<i>Berg &amp; Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Sherwood Partners, Inc.</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 802.....	29
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 995 .....	27, 35, 36
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Animal Defense League</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 606.....	44
<i>Coltrain v. Shewalter</i> (1988) 66 Cal.App.4th 94.....	20
<i>Contreras v. Dowling</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 394.....	28, 29, 38
<i>Daniels v. Robbins</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 204.....	12
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133 .....	24, 43, 44, 46
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299 .....	21
<i>Graffiti Protective Coatings, Inc. v. City of Pico Rivera</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1207.....	45

<i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1510.....	47
<i>Huntingdon Life Scis., Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	26, 41, 44
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122 .....	40
<i>Lam v. Ngo</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 832.....	passim
<i>Malin v. Singer</i> (2013) 217 Cal. App. 4th 1283.....	47
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> (2014) 573 U.S. 464 .....	43
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 886 .....	passim
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82 .....	26, 27, 48
<i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057 .....	26, 45
<i>Ratcliff v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 869.....	passim
<i>Ratcliff v. The Roman Catholic Archbishop of L.A.</i> No. S269220, 2021 Cal. LEXIS 6213 (Sep. 1, 2021) .....	20, 35
<i>Spencer v. Mowat</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1024.....	passim

<i>Stewart v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 664.....	26
<i>Whitehall v. Cty. of San Bernardino</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 352.....	26
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 883.....	43
<i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert &amp; Chidester</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 811 .....	48

**STATUTES**

Code. Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (a).....	38
Code Civ. Proc § 425.16, subd. (b)(1) .....	25
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (e) .....	32
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.26, subd. (e)(3).....	42
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.26, subd. (e)(4).....	42
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (g) .....	50
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16, subd. (i).....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>2-year-old horse dies at Golden Gate Fields</i> Fox KTVU (Dec. 21, 2020).....	12
---	----



Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1296 (1997–1998 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 23, 1997.....	24
<i>Golden Gate Fields Responds to Berkeley City Council Request to Investigate Equine Fatalities</i> Paulick Report (Nov. 19, 2020) .....	14
Jerome I. Braun, <i>Increasing SLAPP Protection: Unburdening the Right of Petition in California</i> (1999) 32 U. C. Davis L.Rev. 965 .....	40
<i>Treatment of Horses at Golden Gate Fields</i> City of Berkeley (Oct. 27, 2020) .....	12, 13
